

Court No. - 30

Case :- WRIT - B No. - 1900 of 2021

Petitioner :- Harfool

Respondent :- Deputy Director Of Consolidation And 10 Others

Counsel for Petitioner :- Ashwani Kumar Sachan, Saurabh Sachan

Counsel for Respondent :- C.S.C., Vishesh Rajvanshi

Hon'ble Alok Mathur, J.

1. Heard Sri A.K. Sachan, learned counsel for petitioner, Sri Vishesh Rajvanshi, counsel for respondent Nos. 3 to 11 as well as learned Standing Counsel on behalf of respondent Nos. 1 & 2.

2. It has been submitted by learned counsel for petitioner that the controversy in the said issue has reached to be a level of High Court where by detailed order dated 02.08.2019 was passed and the matter was remanded to the Settlement Officer Consolidation. The authorities below have by means of impugned orders recorded a finding against the petitioner.

3. The petitioner vehemently submits that the findings so recorded are contrary to the observations made by the High Court in the earlier writ petition and therefore the matter requires consideration.

4. Let a counter affidavit be filed by respondents within three weeks.

5. Learned counsel for petitioner shall have two weeks' thereafter to file rejoinder affidavit.

6. List this case on 10.01.2022 in the additional list.

7. Till the next date of listing status quo with regard to land in dispute shall be maintained subject to the condition that petitioner shall continue to deposit damages at the rate of Rs. 10,000/- per annum before the Deputy Director of Consolidation, Gautam Budh Nagar in accordance with the order dated 21.07.2011 passed by this Court till fresh orders are passed by the Settlement Officer of Consolidation.

(Alok Mathur, J.)

Order Date :- 10.11.2021

Ravi/-